PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING, ANTIFUNGAL AND
ANTIBACTERIAL PROPERTIES OF Musa acuminata PLANT

NUR HANIS BT. MOHD YASIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, my praises to Allah S'W.T for the good health and well being to
complete my thesis. My deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Miss Siti Suhaila bt.
Harith for her continuos supports, patience, motivations and immense knowledge
that help me in completing the research and thesis writing. Her guidance helped
me to get through all the difficulties and problems faced along conducting the
research and completing the thesis writing. I could not have imagined having a
better supervisor for my research project.

I would like to express my appreciation to the Dean of Applied Science Faculty,
for the continuos encouragement. Not to forget, the team of research project, Puan
Sarina bt. Hashim and Miss Siti Suhaila for their guidance and help along the
research conducted. My sincere thanks also goes to Dr. Aiza bt. Harun, for being
my co-supervisor for the past two semesters, which helped me a lot in completing
my project and thesis.

Million thanks to the laboratory assistances; Mr. Suhairi, Mr, Azman. Mr. Fauzi,
Mr. Hafidzan, Mr. Rosdi, Puan Zairus and others for their limitless guidance and
assistances in term of knowledge and facilities along the project conducted. I also
thank my fellow classmates for the opinions, motivations and help along my
journey here.

Most importantly, my token of appreciation goes to my beloved family, who has
been the constant resources of strength, motivations, and supports in term of time

and financial for all the time.

I also place on record, my sense of gratitude to one and all, who directly or
indirectly lend their hands for me in the journey of the study.

(Nur Hanis bt. Mohd Yasim)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 :INTRODUCTION

|
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background Study
Problem Statement
Significance of the Study
Objective of the Study

CHAPTER 2 :LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2
2.3
24

2.5
2.6

Musa sp.

2.1.1 Taxonomy

Extraction

Phytochemical Constituents

Antibacterial and Antifungal Activities

2.4.1 Microorganisms

Antibacterial and Antifungal Screening Methods
The Needs of Exploring New Drugs

CHAPTER 3 :METHODOLOGY

31

3.2

Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1 Collection of plant materials

3.2.2 Preparation of Powdered Sample

3.2.3 Extraction

3.2.4 Phytochemical screening
3.2.4.1 Determination of saponins
3.2.4.2 Determination of flavonoids
3.2.4.3 Determination of alkaloids
3.2.4.4 Determination of tannins
3.2.4.5 Determination of terpenoids

iv

PAGE

i
v
vi
vii
viil
1X

[ T R S

15
15
15
15
16
17
17
18
19
19
19
20
20
20



3.2.4.6 Determination of phenols
3.2.5 Preparation of standardinocolum of test
3.2.5.1 Preparation of stock culture
3.2.5.2 Microorganisms
3.2.6 Disc-diffusion method
33 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4 :RESULTS ANDDISCUSSION
4.1 Samples Obtained

4.2 Qualitative Phytochemical Screening
4.3 Antimicrobial Assays

CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

20
21
21
21
22
23

24
24
26
31

41
46



ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING, ANTIFUNGAL AND
ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES OF Musa acuminata PLANT.

Banana is one of the most widely grown tropical fruits, which was cultivated over
130 countries and can be found easily in Malaysia. Generally, the plant is known
for its edible fruits and the uses of the leaves as food wrapper in industries. For
this study, the non-edible part which is the leaves of Musa acuminata ‘Dwarf
Cavendish’ plants were analysed to determine the phytochemical constituents and
antimicrobial properties. Two types of organic solvents used, which were hexane
and methanol. Both extracts were tested for phytochemical and antimicrobial
properties. The antimicrobial properties of the extract produced were tested
against Staphylococcus epidermidis and Tricophyton mentagrophytes using disc-
diffusion method. Phytochemical screening done on the sample showed that the
methanolic extract contains bioactive components such as tannins, alkaloids,
flavonoids, phenols, terpenoids and saponins whereas hexane extract indicated the
presence of alkaloid. Proven that methanol solvent showed higher efficiency in
extracting phytochemical constituents compared to hexane. The methanolic
extract of the leaves showed positive effects towards tested microorganisms
whereas hexane extract showed vice versa. The best concentration of methanolic
extract against S. epidermidis was 60 mg/ml and 7. mentagrophytes were 40
mg/ml forming inhibition zone with diameter of 4 mm and 5 mm, respectively.
Methanolic extract against S. epidermidis is comparable to ampicillin. Meanwhile,
it is remarkable that methanolic extract of M. acuminata leaves showed stronger
antifungal properties compared to nystatin. As a conclusion, the methanolic
extract of the leaves of M. acuminata ‘Dwarf Cavendish’ can be nominated as
potential drug due to their strong antifungal properties.



	NUR HANIS BT. MOHD YASIM
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objective of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Musasp.
	2.1.1 Taxonomy

	2.2 Extraction
	2.3 Phytochemical Constituents
	2.4 Antimicrobial and Antifungal Activities
	2.4.1 Microorganisms

	2.5 Antimicrobial and Antifungal Screening Method
	2.6 The Needed of Exploring New Drugs

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Collection of plant materials
	3.2.2 Preparation of powdered sample
	3.2.3 Extractions
	3.2.4 Phytochemical Screening
	3.2.4.1 Determination ofsaponins(Tiwariet ai., 2011)
	3.2.4.2 Determination of flavonoids (Tiwariet ai., 2011)
	3.2.4.3 Determination of alkaloids (Narendraet aI., 2012)
	3.2.4.4 Determination of tannins (Narendraet ai., 2012).
	3.2.4.5 Determination of terpenoids(Narendraet ai., 2012).
	3.2.4.6 Determination of phenols (Tiwariet aI., 2011).

	3.2.5 Preparation of standard culture inoculum of test
	3.2.5.2 Microorganisms

	3.2.6 Disc-diffusion Method

	3.3 Statistical Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Samples Obtained
	4.2 Qualitative Phytochemical Screening
	4.2 Antimicrobial Assays

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



