# PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING, ANTIFUNGAL AND ANTIBACTERIAL PROPERTIES OF Musa acuminata PLANT

NUR HANIS BT. MOHD YASIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

First of all, my praises to Allah S.W.T for the good health and well being to complete my thesis. My deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Miss Siti Suhaila bt. Harith for her continuos supports, patience, motivations and immense knowledge that help me in completing the research and thesis writing. Her guidance helped me to get through all the difficulties and problems faced along conducting the research and completing the thesis writing. I could not have imagined having a better supervisor for my research project.

I would like to express my appreciation to the Dean of Applied Science Faculty, for the continuos encouragement. Not to forget, the team of research project, Puan Sarina bt. Hashim and Miss Siti Suhaila for their guidance and help along the research conducted. My sincere thanks also goes to Dr. Aiza bt. Harun, for being my co-supervisor for the past two semesters, which helped me a lot in completing my project and thesis.

Million thanks to the laboratory assistances; Mr. Suhairi, Mr, Azman. Mr. Fauzi, Mr. Hafidzan, Mr. Rosdi, Puan Zairus and others for their limitless guidance and assistances in term of knowledge and facilities along the project conducted. I also thank my fellow classmates for the opinions, motivations and help along my journey here.

Most importantly, my token of appreciation goes to my beloved family, who has been the constant resources of strength, motivations, and supports in term of time and financial for all the time.

I also place on record, my sense of gratitude to one and all, who directly or indirectly lend their hands for me in the journey of the study.

(Nur Hanis bt. Mohd Yasim)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGI
ACF	iii	
TAB	iv	
	T OF TABLES	vi
	T OF FIGURES	vii
	T OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
	STRACT	ix
ABS	STRAK	X
CHA	APTER 1 :INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	2	2 3 3
1.4	Objective of the Study	3
	APTER 2 :LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Musa sp.	4
2.2	2.1.1 Taxonomy	5
2.2	Extraction	6
2.3	Phytochemical Constituents	7
2.4	Antibacterial and Antifungal Activities	
2.5	2.4.1 Microorganisms	11 - Mathada
2.5	Antibacterial and Antifungal Screening	
2.6	The Needs of Exploring New Drugs	14
СНА	APTER 3 :METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	15
	3.1.1 Raw materials	15
	3.1.2 Chemicals	15
	3.1.3 Apparatus	15
3.2	Methods	16
	3.2.1 Collection of plant materials	17
	3.2.2 Preparation of Powdered Samp	
	3.2.3 Extraction	18
	3.2.4 Phytochemical screening	19
	3.2.4.1 Determination of sapon	
	3.2.4.2 Determination of flavor	
	3.2.4.3 Determination of alkalo	
	3.2.4.4 Determination of tanning	
	3.2.4.5 Determination of ternen	

		3.2.4.6 Determination of phenols	20
	3.2.5	Preparation of standardinocolum of test	21
		3.2.5.1 Preparation of stock culture	21
		3.2.5.2 Microorganisms	21
	3.2.6	Disc-diffusion method	22
3.3	Statistical Analysis		23
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS ANDDISCUSSION			24
4.1	Sample	es Obtained	24
4.2	Qualita	litative Phytochemical Screening	
4.3	Antimi	imicrobial Assays	
CILAD	TED 5	. CONCLUCIONS AND DECOMMENDATIONS	39
CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS			
CITED REFERENCES			41
CURRICULUM VITAE			46

### ABSTRACT

## PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING, ANTIFUNGAL AND ANTIMICROBIAL PROPERTIES OF Musa acuminata PLANT.

Banana is one of the most widely grown tropical fruits, which was cultivated over 130 countries and can be found easily in Malaysia. Generally, the plant is known for its edible fruits and the uses of the leaves as food wrapper in industries. For this study, the non-edible part which is the leaves of Musa acuminata 'Dwarf Cavendish' plants were analysed to determine the phytochemical constituents and antimicrobial properties. Two types of organic solvents used, which were hexane and methanol. Both extracts were tested for phytochemical and antimicrobial properties. The antimicrobial properties of the extract produced were tested against Staphylococcus epidermidis and Tricophyton mentagrophytes using discdiffusion method. Phytochemical screening done on the sample showed that the methanolic extract contains bioactive components such as tannins, alkaloids, flavonoids, phenols, terpenoids and saponins whereas hexane extract indicated the presence of alkaloid. Proven that methanol solvent showed higher efficiency in extracting phytochemical constituents compared to hexane. The methanolic extract of the leaves showed positive effects towards tested microorganisms whereas hexane extract showed vice versa. The best concentration of methanolic extract against S. epidermidis was 60 mg/ml and T. mentagrophytes were 40 mg/ml forming inhibition zone with diameter of 4 mm and 5 mm, respectively. Methanolic extract against S. epidermidis is comparable to ampicillin. Meanwhile, it is remarkable that methanolic extract of M. acuminata leaves showed stronger antifungal properties compared to nystatin. As a conclusion, the methanolic extract of the leaves of M. acuminata 'Dwarf Cavendish' can be nominated as potential drug due to their strong antifungal properties.